Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES

1. Schedule A - Standard Switched Access

DAYTIME RATES

Rate Mileage	Initial 18 Seconds or Fraction	Each additional Seconds or Fraction
0 - 292	\$0.0624	\$0.0208
293 - 430 431 +	\$0.0624 \$0.0624	\$0.0208 \$0.0208
	EVENING RATES	
	Initial 18	Each additional
Rate Mileage	Seconds or Fraction	Seconds or Fraction
0 - 292	\$0.0543	\$0.0181
293 - 430	\$0.0543	\$0.0181
431 +	\$0.0543	\$0.0181
	NIGHT/WEEKEND RATES	
	Initial 18	Each additional
Rate Mileage	Seconds or Fraction	Seconds or Fraction
0 - 292	\$0.0543	\$0.0181
293 - 430	\$0.0543	\$0.0181
431 +	\$0.0543	\$0.0181

Travel Card Charge, Per Call: See Section 14.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 2 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

2. Schedule B - Dedicated Special Access

DAYTIME RATES

Rate Mileage	Initial 18 <u>Seconds or Fraction</u>	Each additional Seconds or Fraction
0 - 292	\$0.0414	\$0.0138
293 - 430	\$0.0414	\$0.0138
431 +	\$0.0414	\$0.0138
	EVENING RATES	
	Initial 18	Each additional
Rate Mileage	Seconds or Fraction	Seconds or Fraction
0 - 292	\$0.0330	\$0.0110
293 - 430	\$0.0330	\$0.0110
431 +	\$0.0330	\$0.0110
	NIGHT/WEEKEND RATES	
	Initial 18	Each additional
Rate Mileage	Seconds or Fraction	Seconds or Fraction
0 - 292	\$0.0303	\$0.0101
293 - 430	\$0.0303	\$0.0101
431 +	\$0.0303	\$0.0101
TJ1 '	ψ0.0303	ψυ.υτυτ

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2
Leaf 3
Revision 0
Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

3. Switched Inbound Service

	Rate Per Hour of Use
Day	\$12.96
Evening	\$12.96
Night/Weekend	12.96

4. Dedicated Inbound Service

Rate Per Hour of Use

Day	\$8.78
Evening	\$7.02
Night/Weekend	\$6.08

5. Directory Assistance

Directory Rate Per Call: \$1.99

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 4 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

6. Nonsubscriber Calling

Nonsubscriber calling is a specialized service allowing Customers to access the Company's network by using the Carrier's access code. Per Minute Usage Charges are based on airline mileage as calculated using the formula found in Section 3.3 of this tariff.

All calls are rounded to the next higher full minute with a minimum billing of one minute per call.

Per Minute Rates:

	DA	AY	EVE	NING	NIGHT/W	EEKEND
Mileage	1 st	Ea. Addl	1st	Ea. Addl	1st	Ea. Addl
Band	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute
1-18	\$0.1900	\$0.1900	\$0.1300	\$0.1300	\$0.1000	\$0.1000
19-44	\$0.1900	\$0.1900	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1100	\$0.1100
45-65	\$0.2100	\$0.2100	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200
66-104	\$0.2300	\$0.2300	\$0.1500	\$0.1500	\$0.1300	\$0.1300
105-164	\$0.2300	\$0.2300	\$0.1600	\$0.1600	\$0.1300	\$0.1300
165 +	\$0.2500	\$0.2500	\$0.1700	\$0.1700	\$0.1300	\$0.1300

Nonsubscriber Charge, per Call: \$1.80

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 5 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

7. Marketing Partnership Long Distance Savings Plan*

MP Outbound (1+) Rate Per Minute: MP Inbound (toll-free) Rate Per Minute:	InterLATA \$0.15 \$0.15	IntraLATA \$0.079 \$0.15
Travel Card Rate Per Minute: Travel Card Charge, Per Call:	See Section 14 See Section 14	
Monthly Recurring Charge, per toll-free number	\$5.00	\$\$5.00

8. Talk America Plan 1 Rates*

8.1 Usage Charges - Per Minute

Minimum Monthly Usage	<u>InterLATA</u>	<u>IntraLATA</u>
\$50.00	\$0.095	\$0.079
\$100.00	\$0.095	\$0.079
\$150.00	\$0.095	\$0.079

8.2 Travel Card Service

Travel Card Rate Per Minute: See Section 14
Travel Card Charge, Per Call: See Section 14

9. Talk America Plan 2 Rates*

Rates for this service are the same as the rates that are found in Section 7 above of this tariff.

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2
Leaf 6
Revision 0
Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

10. Operator Services

Usage Rate:

	D	ay	Eve	ning	Night/W	Veekend
	Initial	Add'l.	Initial	Add'l.	Initial	Add'l.
Mileage	Min.	Min.	Min.	Min.	Min.	Min.
0-18	\$0.2700	\$0.1700	\$0.2700	\$0.1700	\$0.2700	\$0.1700
19-44	\$0.2900	\$0.1800	\$0.2900	\$0.1800	\$0.2900	\$0.1800
45-65	\$0.3300	\$0.1900	\$0.3300	\$0.1900	\$0.3300	\$0.1900
66-104	\$0.3400	\$0.2000	\$0.3400	\$0.2000	\$0.3400	\$0.2000
105-164	\$0.3500	\$0.2100	\$0.3500	\$0.2100	\$0.3500	\$0.2100
165 +	\$0.3600	\$0.2200	\$0.3600	\$0.2200	\$0.3600	\$0.2200

Per Call Service Charges

Customer Dialed Calling Card Station LEC Calling Card	Per Call Charge \$0.95
Credit Card	\$0.70
Operator Dialed Calling Card Station	
LEC Calling Card	\$1.80
Credit Card	\$1.80
Collect	\$1.80*
Third Party Billed	\$1.85*
Person-to-Person	\$4.125*
*Operator Dialed Surcharge	\$0.875

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 7 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service

Bundled Long Distance No. 1 and No. 2*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: \$0.099

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. 3*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: \$0.099

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. 4*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: \$0.099

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 8 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Bundled Long Distance No. 7*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: \$0.069

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. 8*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: \$0.069

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. 9**

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: \$0.109

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

^{**}As of June 1, 2002, this service is grandfathered and only available to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 9 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Bundled Long Distance X (United 1000 Plan) *

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: InterLATA IntraLATA \$0.109 \$0.089

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. XI (United Unlimited Plan) *

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: InterLATA IntraLATA \$0.109 \$0.089

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. XII (United Unlimited Plus Plan) *

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: InterLATA IntraLATA \$0.109 \$0.01

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

^{*} As of November 26, 2002, this service is grandfathered and only available to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 10 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Bundled Long Distance XIII (United 1000 Plan B) **

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: InterLATA | IntraLATA | \$0.109 | \$0.089

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. XIV (United Unlimited Plan B) *

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: InterLATA IntraLATA \$0.109 \$0.089

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. XV (United Unlimited Plus Plan B) *

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

InterLATA

Per minute Rate: \$0.109

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

^{*} As of January 26, 2004, this service is grandfathered and only available to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 11 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Bundled Long Distance No. XVI (New York 200 Plan)*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bonus Line for Bundled Residential Plans*

Customer will be charged the intraLATA and intrastate rates associated with its primary Talk Residential Bundled Plan.

Bundled Long Distance No. XVII (United 1000 Plan v 1.0)*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: InterLATA Solution \$0.109 Solution \$0.089

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 12 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Bundled Long Distance No. XVIII (United Unlimited Plan v 1.0)*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

Per minute Rate: InterLATA | IntraLATA | \$0.109 | \$0.089

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

Bundled Long Distance No. XIX (United Unlimited Plus Plan v 1.0)*

For calls in excess of the call allowance in the local service bundle, the following rate applies and is billed in full minute increments.

<u>InterLATA</u>

Per minute Rate: \$0.109

Travel Card

Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 13 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Basic Local Plan Long Distance Rates*

The following rates apply for intrastate long distance calling made by customers subscribed to the Basic Local Plan. Calls are billed in full minute increments.

Per Minute \$0.109 \$0.089

Travel Card

InterLATA IntraLATA

> Usage Per Minute: See Section 14 Service Charge Per Call: See Section 14

^{*}As of December 31, 2011, this service is grandfathered and only available to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 14 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Residential Talk America Customer Value Plan**

Pay Per Use Toll Pricing

Rate Per Minute: \$\frac{\text{InterLATA}}{\\$0.109}\$ \$\frac{\text{IntraLATA}}{\\$0.089}\$

Zone 1 \$11.00 Zone 2 \$11.00 Zone 3 \$11.00

Nationwide Toll Package Monthly Recurring Charge

Zone 1 \$10.00 Zone 2 \$10.00 Zone 3 \$10.00

Talk America Saves Value Plan Domestic Toll Packages*

Rate Per Minute InterLATA Solution \$0.109 \$0.089

Statewide Toll Package

Zone 1 \$11.00

Zone 2 \$11.00

Zone 3 \$11.00

Nationwide Toll Package Monthly Recurring Charge
Zone 1 \$10.00

Zone 1 \$10.00 Zone 2 \$10.00 Zone 3 \$10.00

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations

^{*}As of December 31, 2011, this service is grandfathered and only available to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 15 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

11. Residential Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Value Phone Plan***

Long distance usage is billed in one (1) minute increments.

	Per Minute
InterLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.09
IntraLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.09

Talk America Residential Flex Plan***

Long distance usage is billed in one (1) minute increments.

	Per Milliute
InterLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05
IntraLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05

Local Connect***

Long distance usage is billed in one (1) minute increments.

	Per Minute
InterLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05
IntraLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05

Local Connect and Complete Connect Featureless Additional Lines***

Long distance usage is billed in one (1) minute increments.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
InterLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05
IntraLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05

Boomer Phone Plan Featureless Additional Lines***

Long distance usage is billed in one (1) minute increments.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
InterLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05
IntraLATA Direct-Dialed Toll Calls	\$0.05

^{***}As of December 31, 2011, this service is grandfathered and only available to existing Customers at existing locations.

> Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

3.9 Cent Long Distance Plan 12.

<u>InterLATA</u> <u>IntraLATA</u> \$0.109* Rate Per Minute: \$0.089*

13. **Business Standard Discount Service**

\$0.096 Rate Per Minute:

14. **Travel Card Service**

14.1 Traditional Travel Card

No minimum commitment is required.

Per Minute Rate \$0.249 \$1.25 Per Call Charge High Volume Travel Card

14.2

Per Minute Rate \$0.249

Monthly Recurring Charge \$1.95

^{*}A minimum monthly usage of \$5.00 applies. The Customer will be billed the greater of actual combined intrastate, interstate and international usage or the \$5.00 monthly usage fee in any billing cycle. The minimum usage fee will be waived for the first full or partial billing cycle.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 17 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

14.3 Business Bundled Long Distance Service

14.3.1 Business Bundle No. 1*

For billing purposes calls will be billed in six (6) second increments, with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Business Bundle Long Distance

Rate Per Minute \$0.111 **

Inbound Toll Free See Section 14.3.3

14.3.2 Talk America Strictly Business Plan*

For billing purposes calls will be billed in six (6) second increments, with an eighteen (18) minimum.

Business Bundle Long Distance

Rate Per Minute: InterLATA Solution Sol

Inbound Toll Free Rates

See Inbound Toll Free Rates

Inbound Toll Free Service

Monthly Recurring Charge \$3.00 \$3.00

Premier Business 800 <u>InterLATA</u> <u>IntraLATA</u>
Rate Per Minute: \$0.109 \$0.089

Monthly Recurring Charge \$1.00 \$1.00

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

^{**}Note: Prior tariffed rate of \$1.109 was incorrect due to a scrivener's error and should have been stated as \$0.109.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 18 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service

Basic Business Bundle Plan*

For billing purposes calls will be billed in six (6) second increments, with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Rate Per Minute: InterLATA Solution Sol

Inbound Toll Free Rates

See Inbound Toll Free Rates

Talk America Strictly Business Plan v 1.0*

For billing purposes calls will be billed in six (6) second increments, with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Rate Per Minute: IntraLATA Solution

Solution

IntraLATA Solution

\$0.071

\$0.071

Inbound Toll Free Rates

See Inbound Toll Free Rates

New York 200 Business Plan*

For billing purposes calls will be billed in six (6) second increments, with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Rate Per Minute: InterLATA Solution Sol

Inbound Toll Free Rates

See Inbound Toll Free Rates

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 19 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Business Bundle Plan v 1.0*

For billing purposes calls will be billed in six (6) second increments, with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Rate Per Minute

Rate Per Minute \$0.071

Inbound Toll Free Rates

See Inbound Toll Free Rates

Bonus Line for Business Bundled Plans*

Customer will be charged the intraLATA and intrastate rates associated with its primary Talk Business Bundled Long Distance Service.

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 20 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Accelerate Complete

Per Minute Outbound and Inbound Domestic Long Distance Usage Rate

The following per minute usage rate applies to outbound direct dialed domestic long distance calls and to inbound long distance calls that exceed the usage allowances. Calls will be billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Contract Term	
1 Year Term	\$0.051
2 Year Term	\$0.041
3 Year Term	\$0.031
5 Year Term	\$0.027

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 21 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Business Talk Basic

Per Minute Usage Rate

The following per minute usage rates apply to direct dialed domestic long distance calls. Calls will be billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Contract Term	
Month-to-Month	\$0.061
1 Year Term	\$0.051
2 Year Term	\$0.041
3 Year Term	\$0.031
5 Year Term	\$0.027

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 22 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Business Talk Value

Per Minute Usage Rate

The following per minute usage rates apply to direct dialed domestic long distance calls. Calls will be billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Contract Term

Month-to-Month	\$0.061
1 Year Term	\$0.051
2 Year Term	\$0.041
3 Year Term	\$0.031
5 Year Term	\$0.027

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 23 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Long Distance Call Packs

Monthly Recurring Charges

Long Distance Call Pack	
5,000 Minutes	\$140.00
10,000 Minutes	\$270.00
20,000 Minutes	\$520.00
40,000 Minutes	\$1,000.00
60,000 Minutes	\$1,440.00
80,000 Minutes	\$1,840.00
100,000 Minutes	\$2,200.00

Per Minute Usage Rates

The following per minute usage rates apply to direct dialed domestic long distance calls in excess of the purchased block of minutes. Calls will be billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Contract Term	
1 Year Term	\$0.051
2 Year Term	\$0.041
3 Year Term	\$0.031
5 Year Term	\$0.027

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 24 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Business Talk Advantage

Per Minute Usage Rate

The following per minute usage rates apply to direct dialed domestic long distance calls. Usage is billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Contract Term	
Month-to-Month	\$0.059
1 Year Term	\$0.049
2 Year Term	\$0.039
3 Year Term	\$0.029
5 Year Term	\$0.025

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 25 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Business Talk Essentials

Per Minute Usage Rate

The following per minute usage rates apply to direct dialed domestic long distance calls. Usage is billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Contract Term	
Month-to-Month	\$0.059
1 Year Term	\$0.049
2 Year Term	\$0.039
3 Year Term	\$0.029
5 Year Term	\$0.025

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 26 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Business Talk Extended

Per Minute Usage Rate

The following per minute usage rates apply to direct dialed domestic long distance calls. Usage is billed in six (6) second increments with an eighteen (18) second minimum.

Contract Term	
Month-to-Month	\$0.059
1 Year Term	\$0.049
2 Year Term	\$0.039
3 Year Term	\$0.029
5 Year Term	\$0.025

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2
Leaf 26.1
Revision 0
Superseding Revision

Effective Date: September 7, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

15. Business Bundled Long Distance Service, (Cont'd.)

Small Business Unlimited Long Distance Plan		(N)
Monthly Recurring Charge, Unlimited Calling:		
Primary Line	\$20.00	i
Each Additional Line after the Primary Line	\$10.00	j
Direct Dialed LDMTS Rates –Windstream Business 5		
Per Minute Rate	\$0.05	(N)

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 27 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

16. Business Stand Alone Long Distance Plan

Rate Per Minute: InterLATA Solution Sol

17. 5.9 Cent Affinity Toll Plan

Rate Per Minute: \$0.109* IntraLATA \$0.089*

A minimum monthly usage charge of \$5.00 applies. The Customer will be billed the greater of actual combined intrastate, interstate and international usage or the \$5.00 monthly usage fee in any billing cycle. The minimum usage fee will be waived for the first full or partial billing cycle.

^{*}A minimum monthly usage of \$5.00 applies. The Customer will be billed the greater of actual combined intrastate, interstate and international usage or the \$5.00 monthly usage fee in any billing cycle. The minimum usage fee will be waived for the first full or partial billing cycle.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 28 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

18. Stand-Alone Long Distance 5-10 Plan

Minimum Monthly Charge*: \$10.00

<u>IntraLATA</u> <u>InterLATA</u>

Rate Per Minute: \$0.089 \$0.109

Travel Card Service See Section 3.20

*The Customer will be billed the greater of actual combined intrastate, interstate and international usage or the minimum monthly charge in any billing cycle.

19. Stand-Alone Long Distance 7-7 Plan

Minimum Monthly Charge:* \$7.00

<u>IntraLATA</u> <u>InterLATA</u>

Rate Per Minute: \$0.089 \$0.109

Travel Card Service See Section 3.20

*The Customer will be billed the greater of actual combined intrastate, interstate and international usage or the minimum monthly charge in any billing cycle.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 29 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

THE GROSS REVENUE TAX SURCHARGE RATES ARE AS FOLLOWS: *

 Gross Revenue Tax

 Period
 Surcharge

 January 1, 1997 - September 30, 1998
 3.6%

 October 1, 1998
 3.3592%

 January 1, 2000
 2.5641%

APPLICABLE MTA TAX RATES

As described in the following paragraph, a surcharge to recover the additional expense related to the Temporary Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge applies to recurring and non-recurring and usage rates and charges for all intrastate services.

The surcharge is applicable to service furnished from the following counties:

New York City Counties

Bronx County

Kings County

New York County

New York County

Queens County

Staten Island County

Westchester County

Valueties County

Vestchester County

Nassau County

Orange County

Putnam County

Rockland County

Suffolk County

Westchester County

Period Surcharge

January 1, 1996 - December 31, 1996 January 1, 1997 + 0.5986%

* THESE CHARGES ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO SERVICES PROVIDED FOR RESALE TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES POSSESSING A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Addendum A - Current Rate Schedule 2 Leaf 30 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT RATES, (Cont'd.)

- A. Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount
 - 1. Voice Mail Services
- B. Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

% DISCOUNT LEVEL

How Disadvantaged	Urban	Rural
<u>Discount</u>	<u>Discount</u>	
% of students eligible for		
national school lunch program		
< 1	20	25
1-19	40	50
20-34	50	60
35-49	60	70
50-74	80	80
75-100	90	90